

No. 20-5143

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

IN RE MICHAEL T. FLYNN,
Petitioner

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (CRIM. NO. 17-232)
(THE HONORABLE EMMET G. SULLIVAN)*

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC
BY JUDGE EMMET G. SULLIVAN**

BETH A. WILKINSON
KOSTA S. STOJILKOVIC
RAKESH N. KILARU
WILKINSON WALSH LLP
*2001 M Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 847-4000
bwilkinson@wilkinsonwalsh.com*

Counsel for Judge Sullivan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table Of Authorities	ii
Introduction And Rule 35(b)(1) Statement.....	1
Background	2
Reasons For Granting Rehearing	6
I. The Panel Opinion Conflicts With The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Rinaldi v. United States</i>	6
II. The Panel Opinion Conflicts With This Court’s Mandamus Precedents.....	8
A. The Panel Opinion Departs From This Court’s Consistent Interpretation Of The “Adequate Alternative Remedies” Requirement	8
B. The Panel Opinion Dilutes The Requirement Of A “Clear And Indisputable” Right To Relief.....	11
1. Precedent Does Not Clearly Foreclose The District Court’s Consideration Of An Unopposed Rule 48 Motion	12
2. Precedent Does Not Clearly Foreclose The District Court’s Decisions To Appoint An Amicus And Schedule A Hearing.....	16
Conclusion.....	18
Addendum	
I. Panel Opinion	
II. Certificate As To Parties, Rulings, And Related Cases	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

* <i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
* <i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Ex parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	10
<i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 762 (2020).....	18
* <i>In re Al Baluchi</i> , 952 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	11
* <i>In re al-Nashiri</i> , 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9, 11
* <i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>In re Richards</i> , 213 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2000).....	16
* <i>In re Stone</i> , 940 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Washington</i> , 531 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1976).....	7

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Page

Cases—continued:

<i>Republic of Venezuela v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
* <i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977) (per curiam)	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , ___ S. Ct. __ (June 29, 2020)	2, 13
* <i>United States v. Ammidown</i> , 497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	5, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Carrigan</i> , 778 F.2d 1454 (10th Cir. 1985)	16
* <i>United States v. Fokker Services B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Hamm</i> , 659 F.2d 624 (5th Cir. Unit A Oct. 1981) (en banc)	16
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	17
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 390 F. Supp. 842 (S.D. Fla. 1975)	7
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	6
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942).....	14

Page

STATUTE AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 1001.....2, 3

Fed. R. App. P.:

 Rule 35.....2

 Rule 35(b)(1)1

 Rule 35(b)(1)(A).....6, 8, 12

 Rule 35(b)(1)(B).....16

Fed. R. Crim. P.:

* Rule 48.....1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITY

3B Charles A. Wright et al.,
Federal Practice & Procedure (4th ed. 2013)15
